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ficiaries designated by the member. Upon the death of a second­
a.ry beneficiary after he has become entitled to receive monthly 
payments hereunder, the then present value of his benefit shall 
be paid in a single sum to his estate. Upon the death of a sec­
ondary beneficiary before he has become entitled to receive any 
payment hereunder; the amount, if any, to which he would have 
been entitled, shall be paid to the remaining secondary bene­
ficiary, or to the remaining secondary beneficiaries, in equal 
shares, if there are 2 or more, with the other payments to said 
beneficiary or beneficiaries; or 

SEOTION 12. 42.50 (2) (d) of the statutes is created to read: 
42.50 (2) (d) To one beneficiary, or divided equally or as the 

member otherwise specified between 2 or more beneficiaries in 
instalments certain or in a single sum.' In ,the event that any 
beneficiary dies after he has become entitled to receive part, but 
has not received all, of the benefit which would be payable to him 
under this paragraph, the then present value of his benefit shall 
be paid to his estate in a single sum. 

SEOTION 13. 42.50 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 
42.50 (3) In any case under this section where the member 

shall not have designated the method of payment of the death 
benefit, the designated beneficiary or beneficiaries may elect 
which of the methods of payment specified in subsection (2) 
shall be used; and if said beneficiaries cannot agree upon any 
one of such methods, the state annuity and investment board 
shall specify which of said methods shall be used. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 498, A.J [Published July 2, 1943. 

CHAPTER 405. 

AN ACT to amend section 23, chapter 217, laws of 1929, relating 
to the superior court for Dane county and requiring the clerk 
and deputy clerks of said court to furnish an official bond. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, 1"ep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Chapter 217, laws of 1929, section 23 is amended to read: 
(Chapter 217, Laws of 1929), Section 23. The said judge of 

the superior court shall enter an order in writing appointing a 
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suitable person to act as clerk of said court who shall serve at the 
will of the judge of said court until his successor shall have been 
appointed and qualified. The clerk so appointed shall subscribe 
to the oath of office prescribed in the constitution. Said appoint" 
ment and oath of office shall be filed with the clerk of the circuit 
court of the county of Dane and a duplicate copy with the city 
clerk of the city of Madison. Said clerk of the superior court 
shall receive as compensation the sum of $1,800 per annum, until 
otherwise fixed by the Dane county board, but which shall not be 
less than $1,800 per annum, apportioned and paid monthly, two" 
thirds out of the treasury of Dane county and one-third out of 
the treasury of the city of Madison, until otherwise apportioned 
by the county of Dane and the city of Ma'dison jointly, the same 
to be in full for all services rendered by said clerk as clerk of 
the said superior court. When said judge of the superior court 
is designated as judge of the juvenile court of said county, the 
clerk of the superior court shall also be the clerk of the juve­
nile court and shall receive the sum of $720 per annum addi­
tional compensation for his services as such clerk of the juvenile 
court. The clerk of said superior court may with the approval of 
the judge of said superior court appoint one or more suitable 
persons to act as deputy clerk or deputy clerks of said court as 
the Dane county board may provide. The deputy clerk or dep­
uty clerks of said court shall receive such compensation as the 
Dane county board shall fix, but which compensation shall not 
be less than $900 per annum each, apportioned and paid monthly, 
two-thirds out of the treasury of Dane county and one-third out 
of the treasury of the city of Madison, until otherwise apportioned 
by the county of Dane and the city of Madison jointly. The clerk 
and each of the deputy clerks of said C01trt shall exec1de and file 
an official bond in an am01tnt to be determined by the cou.nty 
board. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 


